CHAPTER NO. _4//____.

HOUSE BILL NO. 59

INTRODUCED BY KROPP

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING

IN THE HOUSE

January -	4, 1	979			Introduced and referred to Committee on Business and Industry.
January	6, 1	979			On motion, joint rule 6-6 suspended and sponsor's signature allowed to be added to Pre-Filed bill.
January	15,	1979			Committee recommend bill do pass. Report adopted.
January	16,	1979			Printed and placed on members' desks.
January	17,	1979			Second reading, do pass.
January	18,	1979			Considered correctly engrossed.
January (19,	1979			Third Reading, passed. Transmitted to Second House.
			IN THE	SENATI	E
January	20,	1979			Introduced and referred to Committee on Public Health, Welfare, and Safety.
February	3,	1979			Committee recommend bill be concurred in. Report adopted.
February	6,	1979			Motion pass consideration.
February	7,	1979			Second Reading, concurred in.
February	9,	1979			Third Reading, concurred in.

IN THE HOUSE

February 10, 1979

Returned from Second House. Concurred in.

Sent to enrolling. Reported correctly enrolled. LC 0250/01

ŧ

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 59
2	INTRODUCED BY
3	BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
4	DCCUPATIONAL LICENSING
5	
6	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A PUBLIC
7	MEMBER ON THE BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS AND TO CHANGE THE TERMS
8	OF BOARD MEMBERS FROM 6 YEARS TO 4 YEARS; AMENDING SECTION
9	2-15-1612, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.*
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
12	Section 1. Section 2-15-1612, MCA, is amended to read:
13	#2-15-1612. Board of optometrists. (1) There is a
14	board of optometrists.
15	(2) The board consists of three four members appointed
16	by the governor. Each-member-shall <u>Three members must</u> be a
17	registered optometrist <u>optometrists</u> of this state and
18	actually engaged in the exclusive practice of optometry in
19	this state during his term <u>their terms</u> of office. <u>One member</u>
20	must be a representative of the public who is not engaged in
21	the practice of optometry.
22	(3) Each member shall serve for a term of 6 4 years.
23	(4) The board is allocated to the department for
24	administrative purposes only as prescribed in 2-15-121.**
25	Section 2. Transition. Persons who are members of the

board of optometrists on the effective date of this act
 shall serve the remainder of their 6-year terms. All
 appointments or reappointments to the board made after the
 effective date of this act are for 4-year terms as provided
 in section 1, subsection (3).

Section 3. Effective date. This act is effective on
its passage and approval.

-End-

-2-

LC 0250/01

HB 0059/02

Approved by Committee on <u>Business and Industry</u>

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 59
2	INTRUDUCED BY KRUPP
3	BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
4	OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING
5	

6 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A PUBLIC 7 MEMBER ON THE SDARD OF OPTOMETRISTS AND TO CHANGE THE TERMS 8 UF BOARD MEMBERS FROM 6 YEARS TO 4 YEARS; AMENDING SECTION 9 2-15-1612, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 10

11 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 2~15-1612, MCA, is amended to read:
 #2-15-1612. Board of optometrists. (1) There is a
 board of optometrists.

15 (2) The board consists of three four members appointed 15 by the governor. Each-member-shall <u>Ihree members must</u> be a 17 registered optometrist <u>optometrists</u> of this state and 18 actually engaged in the exclusive practice of optometry in 19 this state during his-term their terms of office. <u>One member</u> 20 <u>must be a representative of the public who is not engaged in</u>

21 the practice of optometry.

(3) Each member shall serve for a term of 6 4 years.
(4) The board is allocated to the department for
administrative purposes only as prescribed in 2-15-121.*
Section 2. Transition. Persons who are members of the

1	board of optometrists on the effective date of this act
2	shall serve the remainder of their 6-year terms. All
3	appointments or reappointments to the board made after the
4	effective date of this act are for 4-year terms as provided
5	in section 1+ subsection (3).
6	Section 3. Effective date. This act is effective on
7	its passage and approval.

-End-

HB 0059/02

-2- SECOND READING

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

18 19

> 20 21

> 22

HB 0059/02

HOUSE BILL NO. 59 INTRODUCED BY KRUPP BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A PUBLIC MEMBER ON THE BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS AND TO CHANGE THE TERMS OF BOARD NEMBERS FROM 6 YEARS TO 4 YEARS: AMENDING SECTION 2-15-1612, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: Section 1. Section 2-15-1612, MCA, is amended to read: "2-15-1612. Board of optometrists. (1) There is a board of optometrists. (2) The board consists of three four members appointed by the governor. Each-member-shall Ibree members must be a registered optometrist optometrists of this state and actually engaged in the exclusive practice of optometry in this state during his-term their terms of office. One member must be a representative of the public who is not engaged in the practice of optometry. (3) Each member shall serve for a term of 6 4 years. (4) The board is allocated to the department for

(4) The board is allocated to the department for
 administrative purposes only as prescribed in 2-15-121.⁴
 Section 2. Transition. Persons who are members of the

board of optometrists on the effective date of this act
 shall serve the remainder of their 6-year terms. All
 appointments or reappointments to the board made after the
 effective date of this act are for 4-year terms as provided
 in section 1, subsection (3).
 Section 3. Effective date. This act is effective on

7 its passage and approval.

-End-

-2-THIRD READING H3 59 HB 0059/03

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 59
2	INTRODUCED BY KROPP
3	BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
4	OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING
5	
6	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A PUBLIC
7	MEMBER ON THE BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS AND TO CHANGE THE TERMS
8	OF BOARD MEMBERS FROM 6 YEARS TO 4 YEARS; AMENDING SECTION
9	2-15-1612. MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE."
10	
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
12	Section 1. Section 2-15-1612, MCA, is amended to read:
13	"2-15-1612• Board of optometrists• (1) There is a
14	board of optometrists.
15	(2) The board consists of three four members appointed
16	by the governor. Each-member-shall <u>three gembers must</u> be a
17	registered optometrist <u>optometrists</u> of this state and
18	actually engaged in the exclusive practice of optometry in
19	this state during his-term <u>their terms</u> of office. <u>One member</u>
20	<pre>must_be_a_representative_of_the_public_who_is_not_engaged_in</pre>
21	the practice of optometry.
22	(3) Each member shall serve for a term of 6 4 years.
23	(4) The board is allocated to the department for
24	administrative purposes only as prescribed in 2-15-121."
25	Section 2. Transition. Persons who are members of the

HB 0059/03

ı	board of optometrists on the effective date of this act
Z	shall serve the remainder of their 6-year terms. All
3	appointments or reappointments to the board made after the
4	effective date of this act are for 4-year terms as provided
5	in section 1, subsection (3).
6	Section 3. Effective date. This act is effective on

7 its passage and approval.

-End-